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 EP692E/EN8831                       Digital projection alarm clock 
 

Instruction manual 
 

PLEASE READ THE MANUAL BEFORE YOUR FIRST USE. KEEP THIS MANUAL SAFE FOR 

FUTURE REFERENCE!  

   

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 
 

    Front view 1. Hours: Minutes 

2. PM indicator (12 hour format)  

3. MEM icon  

4. Alarm 1 activation icon  

5. Alarm 2 activation icon  

6. Sleep time icon  

7. UP  

8. AL (Alarm)  

9. SET  

10. SNOOZE/DIMMER  

11. RADIO/SLEEP (SLEEP= Sleep timer)  

12. VOL  

13. DOWN 

14. Light sensor 

15. Projector 

16. USB charging port for mobile phones 

17. USB power supply port  

18. Antenna 

19. Battery compartment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Back view 

 

 

 

 

 

Accessory: 1 x USB cable (included)    
  
 

IMPORTANT SAFETY GUIDELINES 
 

1. Do not insert any objects into the device openings as they could come into contact with live electrical 

components or cause a short circuit and there would be a risk of electrocution or fire.  

2. Do not subject it to strong impacts and do not throw it. 

3. Do not drop, short-circuit, modify, disassemble or puncture it. 

4. Unplug the device and hire a qualified professional to carry out the repair in the following cases:   
a. If the device is not functioning. 

b. If the device has fallen or suffered any damage and no longer functions as before.  

5. All repairs should be done by a qualified technician. 

6. Keep it away from heat sources, direct sunlight, humidity, water or other liquids. 

7. Do not operate it under high temperature. 

English 
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8. Do not immerse in water. 

9. Disconnect the USB cable from the USB power supply port and from the alarm clock after use. 

10. It is not a toy. Keep out of reach of children. 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
 DC5.0V   

 Frequency band : 88 - 108MHZ 

 1 x CR2032 button cell, 3V included - Before using the alarm clock, remove the plastic tab inside 

the battery compartment to activate the battery. 

NOTE: This battery is a backup battery but it does not power the alarm clock. Its sole function is to save 

,in the internal memory of alarm clock, the time and alarm that were set if you disconnect the USB 

cable from the USB port of the computer or from the rechargeable battery. So if the cable is not 

connected, the battery will not enable you to turn on the alarm clock (the screen will not turn on), or to 

access the different functions: radio, projector, etc. When reconnecting, the current time will be displayed, 

and the set alarm can be viewed after pressing the "AL" button. 

In case of low battery or incorrect position of the battery in the battery compartment, these pieces of 

information will not be saved. Remember to change the battery and install it with the + pole up (See the 

procedure in the section: Procedure to replace the battery). 

OPERATION 
 

A. Powering up (Switching on) 

Connect the micro USB end of the cable to the USB power supply port (17), at the back of the alarm 

clock. Connect the other end to the USB port of the computer or the rechargeable battery. 

 

B. Clock Function  

When setting, the device must be connected to the computer or rechargeable battery to guarantee 
the permanent lighting of the display screen during the various setting operations. 
 

When setting, if no button is pressed for about 20 seconds, the value will stop flashing and the 
device will exit setting mode.  

 
Long press UP or DOWN will accelerate the setting of the value at high speed. 
 
 

Setting the time 
 

Press and hold SET for about 3 seconds to enter the time setting mode, the hour digits are blinking.  

1. Press UP or DOWN to set the hour. 

2. Press SET again, the minute digits are blinking. Press UP or DOWN to set the minute. 

3. Press SET again, ‘’24 Ur’’ is blinking. Press UP or DOWN to switch to 12 or 24 hour format 

display. 

4. Press SET again, the display screen shows “09” is blinking. Press UP or DOWN to set the 

snooze time from 5 to 60 minutes. 

5. Press SET again to confirm and return to normal time display mode. 

Note: When 12 Hour time format is selected, “PM” will appear on the screen in the afternoon.  
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Setting the alarm 

Alarm on:  

In normal time display, press AL once to enter the alarm setting mode, the hour digits and alarm 1 icon        

are blinking.  

1. Press UP or DOWN to set the hour. 

2. Press AL again, the minute digits are blinking and press UP or DOWN to set the minute. 

3. Press AL again, "OFF" is blinking and press UP or DOWN to set the alarm tone among the 

options:  “OFF", "bu"  and "rd”. 

Note: OFF = alarm off, bu = wake to buzzer, rd = wake to radio. When “bu” or “rd” is selected, the 

related alarm will turn on.  

4. Press AL again, the hour digits and alarm 2 icon are blinking. Repeat steps 1-3 to set it.  

5. Press AL again to confirm and return to normal time display. 

NOTE: When alarm 1 or 2 is set, there will be  or   on the bottom of the display.  

            When alarm 1 or alarm 2 is sounding, the related  or is blinking. 

To view alarm time 1, alarm time 2 and the type of alarm tone you have set, press AL in normal time 

display mode, alarm time 1 flashes, showing the set time. Press successively on AL to see the type of 

alarm tone, alarm time 2 and its tone until returning to the normal time display mode (fixed). 

 

Alarm off: 
Press SNOOZE/DIMMER once, the alarm will be silent and go off again according to the snooze interval 

that you previously set (See procedure in the section; "Setting the time"). 

Press other buttons once to stop the alarm and it will sound on the following day. The related icon won’t 

disappear. 

Note: The default snooze duration is 9 minutes.  

          If the alarm 2 activates after alarm 1 has sounded or it is in the snooze mode, the second 
alarm will override the first alarm (the first alarm is auto reset to come on the next day).  

 
SNOOZE function 
When the alarm goes off, press SNOOZE/DIMMER to activate snooze function. The alarm will sound 9 
minutes (by default) later or according to the snooze interval previously set. Repeat the operation as 
many times as you want to reactivate the SNOOZE function. 

 

Projector 
1. In normal time display, press UP  once to turn on the time projection. 

2. Press UP again to set the light intensity by order: bright – slightly bright – off.  

3. Long press UP can revolve projection view 180 degrees.   

Note: Projection is off by default.  

          The projection part (15) can be rotated by 180 degrees.    
 
   When 12 Hour time format is selected, “AM" or PM” will appear in the projector. 
 

Backlight 
In normal time display, press SNOOZE/DIMMER once  to enter intensity light adjustment mode, then 

press successively to select the light intensity of the backlight: 

 Order: Slightly bright (default) – Bright - off – dim  

This setting can only be done when radio is off or  the unit is not sounding. 
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 Long press SNOOZE/DIMMER 2 seconds to activate auto mode. “AU” icon appears.  

 Long press SNOOZE/DIMMER 2 seconds again to deactivate  auto mode. “OFF” icon appears.  

Note: 1. “AU” = LED display automatically enters into the low brightness mode in the dark or low lighted 

e nvironment. In this mode, the LED brightness cannot be adjusted manually.   

Do not cover or touch the light sensor (14) to enable this function to be operational. 

         “OFF” = In this mode, the LED brightness can only be adjusted manually.  

C. FM radio 

In normal time display, press RADIO/SLEEP once to enter FM radio mode. The display shows “ON” and 
then the radio opens automatically.  

Press UP or DOWN to tune the radio to a desired station, press and hold 3 seconds UP or DOWN can 

auto scan for the next clear station.  

Press “VOL” once, to enter the volume setting mode, the volume digits “L10” are blinking. Press UP or 

DOWN to set the volume. Press VOL to exit the volume setting mode and return to the normal time 

display mode. 

 

Note: Volume: From L00 (minimum) to L15 (maximum) 

Press SNOOZE/DIMMER to turn off the radio.  

Attention: Keep your radio away from interference source or other electronic devices, which may cause 

interference to the radio.  

Presetting the radio stations 

This clock radio can include a total of 15 preset memories of FM stations which allow you to preset your 

favorite stations and access them quickly.  

1. Select a radio station which you like. Press and hold SET 2 seconds, “01” is blinking and “MEM” icon 

appears.  

Note: When presetting, if no button is pressed for about 5 seconds, the value will stop flashing and 

the device will exit setting mode.  

2. Press SET again to confirm memory.  

3. For other favorite stations, repeat steps 1, press UP or DOWN to select another memory number, 

press SET to confirm.   

Note: Press SET once to access a preset station at any time. Press SET again to choose a preset station 

in ascending order: 1-15. 

If you want to edit a preset station, please select another station and repeat step 3. This overrides the 

previous settings.  

Sleep timer  

1. Press RADIO/SLEEP twice to enter sleep mode. The “05” digits display and “SL” icon appear. 

2. Press RADIO/SLEEP successively to select the sleep time among the following options: 05-10-

15-30-45-60-75-90-OFF. When you have reached the desired option, stop pressing and wait for 

the clock to return to normal time display mode; the sleep time is then saved. 

 

Note: 05 - 90 = 05 minutes - 90minutes. 
          In normal time display, press RADIO/SLEEP twice can show the remaining of the sleep time.  
         The radio will play during the set sleep time and then turn off automatically. 
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D. Use of projection digital alarm clock as charger of mobile phone 

Connect the charging cable of your mobile phone to the USB port (16), at the back of alarm clock, then 

connect the other end to your mobile phone. The alarm clock will charge the mobile phone automatically.  

Note: 1. Use the original cable of your mobile phone for charging. 

          2. Charging with this USB jack may take a long time.  

 

E. Restore factory default 

Remove the USB cable and the backup battery, then the clock can be restored to the factory default. 

Then, you can repower on the clock and set the functions.  

 

Procedure to replace the battery 

 

SAFE INSTRUCTIONS FOR BATTERY 
 

 Please remove the battery if you do not plan to use the alarm clock for a long time. 
 Never mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) and rechargeable (nickel hydride). 

 Don’t mix new and used batteries. 

 Don’t attempt to recharge non rechargeable batteries. 

 Remove rechargeable batteries from the device (if possible) before charging them. 

 Rechargeable batteries must always be recharged under adult supervision. 

 Remove used batteries. 

 Never short the power supply terminals. 

 Always use the recommended or equivalent battery types. 

 Always pay attention to battery polarity. 
 

MAINTENANCE 

 Clean only with a dry cloth. 

 It is important that no liquid reaches the inside of the unit. 

 
WARNING: You should not dispose of this device with your household waste. A selective 
collection system for this type of product is implemented by your local authorities. Please contact 
your local authorities to find out how and where collection takes place. These restrictions apply 
because electrical and electronic devices contain dangerous substances that have harmful 
effects on the environment or on human health and must be recycled. 
This symbol indicates that electrical and electronic devices are collected selectively. The symbol 
shows a waste container crossed out with an X symbol. 
 
Imported by EML – trading name Prodis 1, rue de Rome 93110 Rosny-sous-Bois-France/ Made in PRC 
Marketed by EUROTOPS VERSAND GMBH D-40764 LANGENFELD 
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EP692E/EN8831                                Réveil digital à protection  
 

Mode d’emploi 
LIRE LE MODE D’EMPLOI AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION. CONSERVEZ-LE POUVOIR LE 

CONSULTER ULTÉRIEUREMENT ! 
     

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT 
 

    Vue de face 1. Heures: Minutes 

2. Indicateur PM (format 12 heures) 

3. Icône MEM 

4. Icône d’activation de l’alarme 1 

5. Icône d’activation de l’alarme 2 

6. Icône de temps de sommeil 

7. UP (HAUT) 

8. AL (Alarme) 

9. SET (Réglage) 

10. SNOOZE/DIMMER (Répétition de 
l’alarme/ Réglage de la luminosité du 
rétroéclairage) 

11. RADIO/SLEEP (SLEEP = Minuterie de 
sommeil)  

12. VOL (Volume) 

13. DOWN (BAS) 

14. Capteur de luminosité 

15. Projecteur 

16. Port de chargement USB pour 
téléphones portables 

17. Port d’alimentation USB 

18. Antenne 

19. Compartiment à piles  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Vue de dos 
 

Accessoire: 1 câble USB (inclus) 
 
 

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 
 

11. N’introduisez jamais des objets dans les ouvertures de l’appareil car vous pourriez entrer au 

contact de composants sous tension ou causer un court-circuit et il y aurait risque d’électrocution 

ou d’incendie. 
12. Ne pas la soumettre à des chocs ou des chutes violentes. 
13. Ne pas laisser tomber, court-circuiter, modifier, démonter ou perforer. 

14. Débranchez l’appareil et confiez la réparation à des professionnels qualifiés dans les cas suivants : 

a. Si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas. 

b. Si l’appareil est tombé ou a subi des détériorations quelconques et qu’il ne fonctionne plus 

comme avant. 
15. Toutes les réparations doivent être effectuées par un technicien qualifié.                   
16. Tenir à l’écart de sources de chaleur, lumière solaire directe, humidité, eau ou autres liquides. 

Français 
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17. Ne pas l’utiliser à des températures élevées.  
18. Ne pas immerger dans l'eau. 
19. Débranchez le câble USB du port USB de l’appareil d’alimentation et du réveil après usage.  
20. Ce n’est pas un jouet. Tenir hors de portée des enfants. 
 

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES 
 

 5.0V           

 Bande de fréquence : 88 - 108MHZ   

 1 pile bouton CR2032, 3V incluse – Avant utilisation du réveil, retirer la languette en plastique à 

l’intérieur du compartiment à piles pour activer la pile.  

NOTE : Cette pile fait office de pile de secours mais elle n’alimente pas le réveil. Elle a pour unique 

fonction de sauvegarder, dans la mémoire interne du réveil, l’heure et l’alarme réglées si vous 

débranchez le câble USB du port USB de l’ordinateur ou de la batterie rechargeable. Donc si le 

câble n’est pas connecté, la pile ne vous permettra pas de mettre sous tension le réveil (l’écran ne 

s’allumera pas), ni d’accéder aux fonctions :radio, projecteur, etc  Lors du rebranchement, l’heure actuelle 

sera affichée, et l’alarme réglée pourra être vue après appui sur le bouton « AL ». 

En cas de pile faible ou d’un positionnement incorrect de celle-ci dans le compartiment à piles, ces 

informations ne seront pas sauvegardées. Pensez à changer la pile et à l’installer avec le pôle + vers le 

haut (Voir la procédure dans la section: Procédure à suivre pour remplacer la batterie). 

FONCTIONNEMENT 
 

F. Mise sous tension 

Branchez l’extrémité micro USB du câble au port d’alimentation USB (17), au dos du réveil. 

Connectez l’autre extrémité au port USB de l’ordinateur ou de la batterie rechargeable.  

 

G. Fonction horloge  

Lors du réglage, l’appareil doit être branché à l'ordinateur ou à une batterie rechargeable afin que 
le rétroéclairage soit activé en permanence lors des différentes manipulations de réglages. 

 
Lors du réglage, si aucune touche n'est actionnée pendant environ 20 secondes, la valeur cesse 
de clignoter et l'appareil quitte le mode de réglage.  
 
Maintenez la touche UP (HAUT) ou DOWN (BAS) enfoncée pour faire défiler la valeur rapidement 
lors du réglage.  
 

Réglage de l'heure 
 

Appuyez sur SET pendant environ 3 secondes pour entrer dans le mode réglage de l'heure, les chiffres 

des heures clignotent.  

6. Appuyez sur « UP » (HAUT) ou « DOWN » (BAS) pour régler l'heure. 

7. Appuyez de nouveau sur SET, les chiffres des minutes clignotent. Appuyez sur « UP » 

(HAUT) ou « DOWN » (BAS) pour régler les minutes. 

8. Appuyez de nouveau sur SET, l’inscription ‘’24Ur’’ clignote. Appuyez sur « UP » (HAUT) ou 

« DOWN » (BAS) pour passer à l'affichage au format 12 ou 24 heures. 

9. Appuyez de nouveau sur SET, l'écran d'affichage indique « 09 » en clignotant. Appuyez sur 

UP (HAUT) ou DOWN (BAS) pour régler la durée de répétition de l’alarme de 5 à 60 minutes. 

10. Appuyez de nouveau sur SET pour valider et revenir au mode affichage normal de l’heure. 
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Note: Lorsque le format 12 heures est sélectionné, l’inscription «PM» apparaît sur l'écran dans 
l'après-midi. 

 
Réglage de l'alarme  

Activation de l’alarme :  

En mode d’affichage normal de l’heure, appuyez une fois sur AL pour accéder au mode de réglage de 

l’alarme. Les chiffres des heures et l’icône de l’alarme 1             clignotent. 

6. Appuyez sur « UP » (HAUT) ou « DOWN » (BAS) pour régler l'heure. 

7. Appuyez de nouveau sur AL, les chiffres des minutes clignotent et appuyez sur « UP » (HAUT) 

ou « DOWN » (BAS) pour régler les minutes. 

8. Appuyez de nouveau sur AL, l’inscription “OFF” clignote et appuyez sur « UP » (HAUT) ou 

« DOWN » (BAS) pour régler la sonnerie de l’alarme parmi les options : « OFF », « bu » et « rd ». 

Note : OFF = alarme coupée, bu = réveil par buzzer, rd = réveil par radio. Lorsque « bu » ou « rd » 

est sélectionné, l’alarme correspondante se mettra en marche.  

1. Appuyez de nouveau sur AL, les chiffres des heures et l’icône de l’alarme 2 clignotent. 

Répétez les étapes 1 à 3 pour le régler.  

2. Appuyez de nouveau sur AL pour valider et revenir au mode affichage normal de l’heure. 

NOTE : lorsque l'alarme 1 ou 2 est réglée,  ou  s’affichera au bas de l’écran.  

            Lorsque l'alarme 1 ou l'alarme 2 retentit, le  ou  correspondant clignote. 

Pour visualiser l’heure de l'alarme 1,  2 et le type de sonnerie que vous avez réglés, appuyez sur AL en 

mode affichage normal de l’heure, l’heure d’alarme n°1 clignote, affichant l’heure réglée. Appuyez 

successivement sur AL pour voir le type de sonnerie, l’heure de l’alarme 2 et sa sonnerie jusqu’à revenir 

au mode affichage normal de l’heure (fixe). 

Désactivation de l’alarme : 

Appuyez sur SNOOZE/DIMMER une fois, l'alarme sera silencieuse et se réactivera en fonction de la 

durée de répétition de l’alarme que vous avez préalablement réglée (Voir procédure dans la section: 

Réglage de l’heure). Appuyer une fois sur d'autres boutons peut arrêter l'alarme ; celle-ci sonnera le jour 

suivant. L'icône associée ne disparaîtra pas. 

Note : la durée de répétition de l’alarme par défaut est de 9 minutes, 

Si l'alarme 2 s'active après que l'alarme 1 ait retentit ou qu'elle est en mode répétition, la deuxième 

alarme annulera la première alarme (la première alarme est réinitialisée automatiquement pour sonner le 

lendemain).  

Fonction répétition de l’alarme 
Lorsque l’alarme retentit, appuyez sur SNOOZE/DIMMER pour passer en mode répétition. L’alarme 

sonnera 9 minutes après (par défaut)  ou en fonction de l'intervalle de répétition précédemment réglée. 
Répéter l’opération autant de fois que vous le souhaitez pour réactiver la fonction répétition de l’alarme.  
 

Projecteur 
4. En mode d’affichage normal de l’heure, appuyez sur UP  une fois pour 

activer la projection de l'heure. 

5. Appuyez à nouveau sur UP (HAUT) pour régler l'intensité lumineuse dans 

l’ordre : forte – moyenne – désactivée.  

6. Maintenez la touche UP (HAUT) enfoncée peut faire pivoter la vue de projection de 180 degrés.   

Note: La projection est désactivée par défaut. 
          Le projecteur (15) peut être tourné de 180°C.    
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         Le format 12 heures est sélectionné, l’inscription “AM » ou « PM” apparaîtra sur le 

projecteur. 

 
Rétroéclairage 

En mode d’affichage normal de l’heure, appuyez sur SNOOZE/DIMMER une fois pour entrer en mode 

réglage de l’intensité, puis appuyer successivement pour sélectionner l’intensité lumineuse du rétro-

éclairage :  

Ordre : moyenne (par défaut) – forte – désactivée – faible  

Ce réglage ne peut être effectué que lorsque la radio est éteinte ou que l'appareil ne sonne pas. 

 Maintenez la touche SNOOZE/DIMMER enfoncée pendant 2 secondes pour régler l'activation du 

mode automatique. L’icône « AU » apparaît.  

 Maintenez à nouveau la touche SNOOZE/DIMMER enfoncée pendant 2 secondes pour régler la 

désactivation du mode automatique. L’icône « OFF » apparaît.  

Note : 1. « AU » = L'écran LED passe automatiquement en mode faible luminosité dans un 

environnement sombre ou à faible luminosité. Dans ce mode, la luminosité de la LED ne peut pas être 

réglée manuellement.   

Ne pas couvrir ou toucher le capteur de luminosité (14) pour cette fonction soit opérationnelle. 

         « OFF » = Dans ce mode, la luminosité de la LED ne peut être réglée que manuellement.  

 
H. Radio FM 

En mode d’affichage normal de l’heure, appuyez sur RADIO/SLEEP une fois pour passer en mode radio 
FM. L'écran affiche « ON » puis la radio se met automatiquement en marche.  

Appuyez sur UP (HAUT) ou DOWN (BAS) pour régler la radio sur une station de votre choix ; maintenir 

enfoncée la touche UP (HAUT) ou DOWN (BAS) pendant 3 secondes permet de rechercher 

automatiquement la station nette suivante.  

Appuyez une fois sur « VOL », pour passer en mode de réglage du volume, les chiffres du volume "L10"  

s’affichent. Appuyez sur UP (HAUT) ou DOWN (BAS) pour régler le volume. Appuyez sur VOL pour sortir 

du mode réglage du volume et revenir au mode affichage normal de l’heure. 

Note: Volume: de L00 (minimum) à L15 (maximum) 

Appuyez sur SNOOZE / DIMMER pour éteindre la radio. 

Attention: Gardez votre radio à l'écart de toute source d'interférence ou d'autres appareils électroniques, 

ce qui peut provoquer des interférences avec la radio. 

Préréglage des stations de radio 

Ce radio-réveil peut comprendre un total de 15 mémoires préréglées de stations FM qui vous permettent 

de prérégler vos stations préférées et d'y accéder rapidement.  

1. Sélectionnez une station de radio que vous aimez. Appuyez et maintenez SET pendant 2 secondes, 

« 01 » clignote et l'icône « MEM » apparaît.  

Note : Lors du préréglage, si aucune touche n'est actionnée pendant environ 5 secondes, la 

valeur cesse de clignoter et l'appareil quitte le mode de réglage. 

2. Appuyez à nouveau sur SET pour confirmer la mémoire.  

3. Pour les autres stations favorites, répétez l’étape 1 : appuyez sur UP (HAUT) ou DOWN (BAS) pour 

sélectionner un autre numéro de mémoire, appuyez sur SET pour confirmer.   

Note : appuyez une fois sur SET pour accéder à tout moment à une station préréglée. Appuyez à 

nouveau sur SET pour choisir une station préréglée par ordre croissant de 1 à 15. 
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Si vous souhaitez modifier une station préréglée, veuillez sélectionner une autre station et répétez l'étape 

3. Cela annule les paramètres précédents. 

Minuterie de sommeil 
1. Appuyez deux fois sur RADIO / SLEEP pour passer en mode veille. Les chiffres « 05 » s'affiche 

et l'icône « SL » apparaît.   

2. Appuyez successivement sur RADIO / SLEEP pour choisir le temps de mise en veille parmi les 

options suivantes : 05-10-15-30-45-60-75-90-désactivé (OFF). Lorsque vous avez atteint l'option 

désirée, ne plus appuyer et attendre que l’horloge revienne en mode affichage normal de l’heure ; 

le temps de veille est alors enregistré.  

Note: 05 - 90 = 05 minutes - 90minutes. 
          En mode d’affichage normal de l’heure, appuyez deux fois sur RADIO / SLEEP pour afficher le 
temps restant.  
         La radio fonctionnera pendant le temps de veille défini, puis s'éteindra automatiquement. 

 

I. Utilisation du réveil digital à projection comme chargeur de téléphone portable 

Branchez le câble de chargement de votre téléphone portable au port USB (16), à l'arrière du réveil, puis 

reliez l’autre extrémité à votre téléphone portable. Le radio-réveil chargera automatiquement le téléphone 

portable.  

Note : 1. Utilisez le câble d'origine de votre téléphone mobile pour la charge. 

          2. L’opération de charge avec cette prise USB peut prendre un certain temps.  

 

J. Rétablir les paramètres d'usine par défaut 

Retirez le câble USB et la pile de secours ; les valeurs par défaut de horloge peuvent être ensuite 

restaurées. Ensuite, vous pouvez rallumer l'horloge et régler les fonctions.  

 

Procédure à suivre pour remplacer la batterie 

AVERTISSEMENT CONCERNANT LES PILES  

 Veuillez enlever les piles si vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser la radio pendant une longue période. 

 Ne mélangez pas des piles alcalines, ordinaires (carbone-zinc) et rechargeables (nickel hydrure). 

 Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves et usagées. 

 N’essayez pas de recharger des piles non rechargeables. 

 Retirez les piles rechargeables de l’appareil (si possible) avant de les charger. 

 Les piles rechargeables doivent toujours être rechargées sous la surveillance d’un adulte. 

 Enlevez les piles usagées. 

 Ne court-circuitez pas les bornes d’alimentation. 

 Utilisez toujours des piles du type recommandé ou d’un type équivalent. 

 Respectez la polarité des piles. 
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                                                       ENTRETIEN 

 Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon sec. 

 Faites attention à ce qu’aucun liquide ne pénètre à l’intérieur de l’appareil.  

 
ATTENTION : Vous ne devez pas vous débarrasser de cet appareil avec vos déchets ménagers. 

Un système de collecte sélective pour ce type de produit est mis en place par les communes, 

vous devez vous renseigner auprès de votre mairie afin d’en connaître les emplacements. En 

effet, les produits électriques et électroniques contiennent des substances dangereuses qui ont 

des effets néfastes sur l’environnement ou la santé humaine et doivent être recyclés. Ce symbole 

indique que les équipements électriques et électroniques font l’objet d’une collecte sélective, il 

représente une poubelle sur roues barrée d’une croix. 
 

Importé par EML – enseigne Prodis, 1 rue de Rome, 93110 Rosny-sous-Bois, France/  Fabriqué en RPC 
Commercialisé par EUROtops Versand GmbH, Elisabeth-Selbert-Str.3, D-40764 LANGENFELD, Allemagne 
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 EP692E/EN8831                  DIGITALER PROJEKTIONSWECKER 
 

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 

LESEN SIE DIE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG VOR DEM ERSTEN GEBRAUCH BEWAHREN SIE 
SIE SORGFÄLTIG ZUM NACHLESEN AUF! 

   PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG 
 
 

    Vorderansicht 1. Stunde : Minute 

2. PM-Anzeige (12-Stundenformat) 

3. MEM-Symbol 

4. Symbol zur Alarmaktivierung 1 

5. Symbol zur Alarmaktivierung 2 

6. Sleeptimer-Symbol 

7. UP (AUF) 

8. AL (Alarm)  

9. SET (Einstellen) 

10. SNOOZE/DIMMER (SCHLUMMER/ 
Einstellung der Intensität der 
Hintergrundbeleuchtung) 

11. RADIO/SLEEP (SLEEP= Sleep timer)  

12. VOL (Lautstärke) 

13. DOWN(AB) 

14. Lichtsensor 

15. Projektor (Zeitprojektion) 

16. USB-Ladeanschluss für Mobiltelefone 

17. USB-Stromversorgungsanschluss  

18. Antenne 

19. Batteriefach 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Rückansicht 

 
 
 
 

 
Zubehör: 1 x USB-Kabel (im Lieferumfang enthalten) 
 
 

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 

1. Nie Objekte in die Öffnungen des Geräts einführen, da der Benutzer dadurch in Kontakt mit den 

unter Strom stehenden Elementen kommen kann oder einen Kurzschluss herbeiführen kann und 

da dies zu einem Brand oder Stromschlag führen könnte. 

2. Vermeiden Sie starke Stöße und werfen sie es nicht. 

3. Lassen Sie nicht fallen, kurzschließen, modifizieren, zerlegen oder beschädigen. 

4. Den Stecker ziehen und die Reparatur in folgenden Fällen einem qualifizierten Fachpersonal 

anvertrauen:  

a. Wenn das Gerät nicht funktioniert. 

b. Wenn das Gerät gefallen ist oder sonstigen Schaden genommen hat und nicht mehr wie 

zuvor funktioniert. 
5. Alle Reparaturen müssen von einem qualifizierten Techniker durchgeführt werden. 

Deutsch 
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6. Halten Sie es von Wärmequellen, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, Feuchtigkeit, Wasser oder 

anderen Flüssigkeiten fern. 

7. Betreiben Sie es nicht bei hoher Temperatur.  
8. Nicht ins Wasser tauchen. 

9. Trennen Sie das USB-Kabel nach dem Gebrauch vom USB-Stromversorgungsanschluss und 

vom Wecker. 
10. Es ist kein Spielzeug. Es darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen. 

TECHNISCHE DATEN 
 

 DC5.0V   

 Frequenz Bereich : 88 - 108MHZ 

 1 X CR2032 Knopfzellenbatterie, 3 V (im Lieferumfang enthalten) - Entfernen Sie vor 

Verwendung des Weckers die Plastiklasche im Batteriefach, um die Batterie zu aktivieren. 

HINWEIS: Diese Batterie ist eine Pufferbatterie – sie versorgt also nicht den Wecker mit Strom. Ihre 

einzige Funktion besteht darin, im internen Speicher des Weckers die eingestellte Uhrzeit und den 

eingestellten Alarm zu speichern, wenn das USB-Kabel vom USB-Anschluss des Computers oder 

vom Akku getrennt wurde. Wenn das Kabel also nicht angeschlossen ist, kann der Wecker mit dieser 

Batterie nicht eingeschaltet werden (der Bildschirm lässt sich nicht einschalten) und es kann nicht auf die 

verschiedenen Funktionen wie Radio, Projektor usw. zugegriffen werden. Beim erneuten Anschließen des 

Kabels wird die aktuelle Uhrzeit angezeigt, und der eingestellte Alarm kann nach Drücken der Taste „AL“ 

angezeigt werden. 

Bei schwacher Batterie oder falscher Position der Batterie im Batteriefach werden diese Informationen 

nicht gespeichert. Denken Sie daran, die Batterie zu wechseln und mit dem Pluspol (+) nach oben 

einzulegen (siehe Vorgehensweise im Abschnitt: „Batterie wechseln“). 

BEDIENUNG 
 

K. Einschalten 

Schließen Sie das Micro-USB-Ende des Kabels an den USB-Stromversorgungsanschluss (17) auf der 

Rückseite des Weckers an. Schließen Sie das andere Ende an den USB-Anschluss des Computers oder 

des Akkus an. 

 

L. Uhrfunktion  

Bei der Einstellung muss das Gerät an den Computer oder Akku angeschlossen sein, um die 
dauerhafte Beleuchtung der Anzeige während der verschiedenen Einstellvorgänge zu 
gewährleisten. 

 
Wenn während der Einstellung 20 Sekunden lang keine Taste gedrückt wird, hört der Wert auf zu 
blinken, und das Gerät verlässt den Einstellmodus.  
 
Durch langes Drücken auf UP (AUF) oder DOWN (AB) kann die Einstellung des Wertes schneller 
erfolgen. 
 

Uhrzeit einstellen 
 

Halten Sie SET für ca. 3 Sekunden, um in den Zeiteinstellungsmodus zu gelangen. Die Stundenziffern 

blinken.  

11. Drücken Sie UP (AUF) und DOWN (AB), um die Stunde einzustellen. 

12. Drücken Sie dann erneut SET. Die Minutenziffern blinken. Drücken Sie UP (AUF) und DOWN 

(AB), um die Minuten einzustellen 
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13. Drücken Sie dann erneut SET. Die ‚‘‘24 Ur‘‘ Anzeige blinkt. Drücken Sie UP (AUF) und 

DOWN (AB), um zwischen dem 12- und 24-Stunden-Format zu wechseln. 

14. Drücken Sie dann erneut SET. Die zeigt „09“ blinkend an. Drücken Sie UP (AUF) oder DOWN 

(AB), um die Schlummerzeit zwischen 5 und 60 Minuten einzustellen. 

15. Drücken Sie dann erneut SET zur Bestätigung und um zur normalen Zeitanzeige 
zurückzukehren.  

HINWEIS: Wenn das 12-Stunden-Zeitformat ausgewählt ist, wird am Nachmittag „PM“ auf der 
Anzeige angezeigt. 

 
Alarm einstellen 

Alarm ein:  

Drücken Sie in der normalen Zeitanzeige einmal AL, um in den Alarmeinstellungsmodus zu gelangen. Die 

Stundenziffern und das Symbol Alarm 1       blinken. 

9. Drücken Sie UP (AUF) oder DOWN (AB), um die Stunde einzustellen. 

10. Drücken Sie erneut AL. Die Minutenziffern blinken. Drücken Sie UP (AUF) oder DOWN (AB), um 

die Minuten einzustellen 

11. Drücken Sie erneut AL. „OFF“ blinkt. Drücken Sie dann UP (AUF) oder DOWN (AB), um den 

Alarmton aus folgenden Optionen auszuwählen:  „OFF“, „bu“  und „rd“. 

Hinweis: OFF = Alarm aus, bu = Wecken mit Summer, rd = Wecken mit Radio. Wenn „bu“ oder „rd“ 

ausgewählt ist, wird der entsprechende Alarm aktiviert. 

3. Drücken Sie erneut AL. Die Stundenziffern und das Symbol Alarm 2  blinken. Wiederholen 

Sie die Schritte 1 bis 3 zum Einstellen. 

4. Drücken Sie dann erneut AL zur Bestätigung und um zur normalen Zeitanzeige zurückzukehren. 

HINWEIS: Wenn Alarm 1 oder 2 eingestellt ist, wird unten in der Anzeige  oder  angezeigt. 

                  Wenn Alarm 1 oder 2 ertönt, blinkt  oder . 

Um die Alarmzeit 1, die Alarmzeit 2 und die Art des eingestellten Alarmtons anzuzeigen, drücken Sie im 

normalen Zeitanzeigemodus auf „AL“. Die Alarmzeit 1 blinkt und zeigt die eingestellte Zeit an. Drücken 

Sie nacheinander auf „AL“, um die Art des Alarmtons, die Alarmzeit 2 und die Art des Alarmtons der Reihe 

nach anzuzeigen, bis Sie zum normalen Zeitanzeigemodus zurückkehren (kein Blinken). 

 

Alarm aus: 

Drücken Sie einmal die Taste SNOOZE/DIMMER. Der Alarm wird stumm geschaltet und ertönt erneut 
nach Ablauf des zuvor festgelegten Schlummerzeitintervalls (siehe Vorgehensweise in Abschnitt " Uhrzeit 
einstellen"). Einmaliges Drücken einer anderen Taste stoppt den Alarm, sodass er am nächsten Tag 
wieder ertönt. Das zugehörige Symbol wird nicht ausgeblendet. 

HINWEIS: Die Standard-Schlummerzeit beträgt 9 Minuten.  

          Wenn der Alarm 2 aktiviert wird, nachdem Alarm 1 ertönt ist oder sich im Schlummermodus 

befindet, überschreibt der zweite Alarm den ersten Alarm (der erste Alarm wird automatisch 

zurückgesetzt, und ertönt am nächsten Tag wieder). 

 

Schlummerfunktion 
 

Wenn der Alarm ausgelöst wird, drücken Sie die Taste SNOOZE/DIMMER, um die Schlummerfunktion zu 
aktivieren. Der Alarm ertönt dann wieder nach 9 Minuten (standardmäßig) oder nach Ablauf des zuvor 
festgelegten Schlummerzeitintervalls. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang so oft, wie Sie die 
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Schlummerfunktion wieder aktivieren möchten. 
 
Projektor (Zeitprojektion) 

7. Drücken Sie in der normalen Zeitanzeige einmal die Taste UP (AUF) , um die 

Zeitprojektion einzuschalten. 

8. Drücken Sie erneut UP (AUF), um die Lichtintensität in folgender Reihenfolge 

einzustellen: hell – dunkel – aus. 

9. Durch langes Drücken von UP (AUF) können Sie die Projektionsansicht um 180 Grad drehen. 

Hinweis: Die Projektion ist standardmäßig deaktiviert. 
          Das Projektionsteil kann(15) um 180 Grad gedreht werden. 
         Wenn das 12-Stunden-Zeitformat ausgewählt ist, wird „AM/PM“ in der Projektion angezeigt. 
 
 

Hintergrundbeleuchtung 

Drücken Sie in der normalen Zeitanzeige einmal SNOOZE/DIMMER, um in den Lichtintensität-

Einstellmodus zu gelangen. Drücken Sie dann die Taste nacheinander, um die gewünschte Lichtintensität 

der Hintergrundbeleuchtung auszuwählen: 

Reihenfolge: Leicht hell (Standard) – hell – aus – dunkel 

Diese Einstellung kann nur vorgenommen werden, wenn das Radio ausgeschaltet ist oder das Gerät 

keine Töne abgibt. 

 Drücken Sie SNOOZE/DIMMER 2 Sekunden lang, um den Auto-Modus einzuschalten. Das Symbol 

„AU“ wird angezeigt. 

 Drücken Sie erneut 2 Sekunden lang SNOOZE/DIMMER, um den Auto-Modus auszuschalten. Es 

wird „OFF“ (AUS) angezeigt. 

Hinweis: 1. „AU“ = Die LED-Anzeige wechselt in dunkler oder wenig beleuchteter Umgebung 

automatisch in den Modus für niedrige Helligkeit. In diesem Modus kann die LED-Helligkeit nicht manuell 

eingestellt werden. 

Damit diese Funktion funktioniert, darf der Lichtsensor (14) nicht abgedeckt oder berührt werden. 

         „OFF” = In diesem Modus kann die LED-Helligkeit nur manuell eingestellt werden. (Standard) 

 

M. UKW- Radio 

Drücken Sie in der normalen Zeitanzeige einmal die Taste RADIO/SLEEP, um in den UKW-Radiomodus 
zu gelangen. Auf der Anzeige wird „ON“ (EIN) angezeigt und das Radio schaltet automatisch ein. 

Drücken Sie UP (AUF) oder DOWN (AB), um einen gewünschten Sender einzustellen. Halten Sie UP 

(AUF) oder DOWN (AB) 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um automatisch nach dem nächsten störungsfreien 

Sender suchen.  

Drücken Sie einmal die Taste „VOL“, um in den Lautstärkeeinstellungsmodus zu gelangen. Die 

Lautstärkeziffern „L10“ blinken. Drücken Sie UP (AUF) oder DOWN (AB), um die Lautstärke einzustellen. 

Drücken Sie „VOL“, um den Lautstärkeeinstellungsmodus zu verlassen und zum normalen 

Zeitanzeigemodus zurückzukehren. 

 

Hinweis: Lautstärke: Von L00 (Minimum) bis L15 (Maximum) 

Zum Ausschalten des Radios drücken Sie SNOOZE/DIMMER. 

ACHTUNG: Halten Sie Ihr Radio von Störquellen oder anderen elektronischen Geräten, die den 

Radioempfang stören können, fern. 
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Radiosender voreinstellen 

Dieser Radiowecker verfügt über insgesamt 15 Speicherplätze für UKW-Sender, mit denen Sie Ihre 

Lieblingssender speichern und schnell darauf zugreifen können. 

4. Wählen Sie einen Radiosender, der Ihnen gefällt. Halten Sie die Taste „SET“ 2 Sekunden lang 

gedrückt. „01“ blinkt und das Symbol „MEM“ wird angezeigt. 

Hinweis: Wenn bei der Voreinstellung etwa 5 Sekunden lang keine Taste gedrückt wird, hört der 

Wert auf zu blinken und das Gerät verlässt den Einstellmodus.  

5. Drücken Sie erneut „SET“, um das Speichern zu bestätigen. 

6. Wiederholen Sie Schritt 1 für andere Lieblingssender, drücken Sie UP (AUF) oder DOWN (AB), um 

eine andere Speichernummer auszuwählen, und drücken Sie zur Bestätigung „SET“. 

Hinweis: Durch einmaliges Drücken auf „SET“ kann jederzeit auf einen voreingestellten Sender 

zugegriffen werden. Drücken Sie erneut „SET“, um einen voreingestellten Sender in aufsteigender 

Reihenfolge 1-15 auszuwählen. 

Um einen voreingestellten Sender zu bearbeiten, wählen Sie einen anderen Sender aus und wiederholen 

Sie Schritt 3. Damit werden die vorherigen Einstellungen überschrieben. 

Sleeptimer 

4. Drücken Sie zweimal die Taste RADIO/SLEEP, um in den Einschlafmodus zu gelangen. Es 

werden die Ziffern „05“ und das Symbol „SL“ angezeigt. 

5. Drücken Sie auf RADIO/SLEEP nacheinander, um die Schlafzeit aus folgenden Optionen 

auszuwählen: 05-10-15-30-45-60-75-90-AUS. Wenn Sie die gewünschte Option erreicht haben, 

hören Sie auf zu drücken und warten Sie, bis der Wecker zum normalen Zeitanzeigemodus 

zurückkehrt. Die Schlafzeit ist nun gespeichert. 

Hinweis: 05 - 90 = 05 Minuten - 90 Minuten. 
          Drücken Sie in der normalen Zeitanzeige zweimal die Taste RADIO/SLEEP, um die verbleibende 
Ausschaltzeit anzuzeigen. 
         Das Radio läuft während der eingestellten Ausschaltzeit abgespielt und wird nach deren Ablauf 
automatisch ausgeschaltet. 

 

N. Die Verwendung des digitalen Projektionsweckers als Ladegerät für 

Mobiltelefone 

Schließen Sie das Ladekabel Ihres Mobiltelefons an den USB-Anschluss an der Rückseite des Weckers 

an und schließen Sie das andere Ende an Ihr Mobiltelefon bzw. anderes Gerät an. Der Radiowecker lädt 

das Mobiltelefon automatisch auf. 

Hinweis: 1. Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen das Originalkabel Ihres Mobiltelefons. 

              2. Das Aufladen über diesen USB-Anschluss kann lange dauern. 

 

O. Werkseinstellungen wiederherstellen 

Trennen Sie das USB-Kabel vom Gerät und nehmen Sie die Pufferbatterie heraus. Dadurch wird das 

Gerät auf die Werkseinstellungen zurückgesetzt. Danach können Sie den Radiowecker erneut 

einschalten und die Funktionen einstellen. 

 

Batterie wechseln 
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VORKEHRUNGEN BEIM UMGANG MIT BATTERIEN 

 Keine Alkali-Batterien, gewöhnliche Batterien (Zink-Kohle) und wiederaufladbare Batterien 

(z.B. NiMH-Akkus) vermischen. 

 Keine neuen mit gebrauchten Batterien mischen. 

 Nicht versuchen nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien aufzuladen. 

 Wiederaufladbare Batterien (Akkus) vor dem Laden möglichst aus dem Gerät nehmen. 

 Das Aufladen wiederaufladbarer Batterien muss immer unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen 
geschehen. 

 Verbrauchte Batterien entfernen. 

 Die Batteriepole nicht kurzschließen. 

 Immer Batterien empfohlener oder gleichwertiger Art verwenden. 

 Batterien richtig gepolt einlegen.  

 

                                                       WARTUNG 

 Reinigung nur mit einem trockenen Tuch. 

 Es ist wichtig, dass keine Flüssigkeit im Inneren des Gerätes eindringt. 

 
ACHTUNG: Dieses Gerät dürfen Sie nicht zusammen mit Ihrem Hausmüll entsorgen. Für diese Art von 
Produkten wird von den Gemeinden ein Getrenntsammelsystem bereitgestellt. Erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihrer 
Gemeindeverwaltung, um Informationen über die Standorte der  Sammelstellen zu erhalten.  Elektro- oder 
Elektronikprodukte enthalten gefährliche Substanzen, die negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt oder die 
menschliche Gesundheit haben, und müssen daher recycelt werden.  Dieses Symbol gibt an, dass die 
Entsorgung der Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte über ein Getrenntsammelsystem erfolgt. Es stellt eine 
Mülltonne mit Rädern dar, die durch ein Kreuz durchgestrichen ist.   
 

Importiert durch EML – Marke Prodis, 1 rue de Rome 93110  Rosny-sous-Bois- Frankreich/  Hergestellt in VRC            

Vermarktung durch EUROTOPS  VERSAND GMBH D-40764 LANGENFELD -  Deutschland 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 EP692E/EN8831                   PROJECTIE DIGITALE ALARMKLOK 
 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 

LEES DEZE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING ALSTUBLIEFT VOOR HET EERSTE GEBRUIK, BEWAAR 
DEZE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING OP EEN VEILIGE PLEK VOOR TOEKOMSTIGE REFERENTIE! 

RODUCT OMSCHRIJVING 
 
  

Nederlands 
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    Vooraanzicht 1. Uur : Minuten 

2. PM indicator (12-uur formaat )   

3. MEM pictogram 

4. Alarm 1 activatiepictogram 

5. Alarm 2 activatiepictogram 

6. Sluimertijdpictogram 

7. UP(OMHOOG) 

8. AL (Alarm)  

9. SET (Instelling) 

10. SNOOZE/DIMMER(Instelling van de 
lichtintensiteit van 
achtergrondverlichting) 

11. RADIO/SLEEP (SLEEP= Sluimerfunctie) 

12. VOL (Volume) 

13. DOWN(OMLAAG) 

14. Lichtsensor 

15. Projectie 

16. USB-oplaadpoort voor mobiele 
telefoons 

17. USB-voedingspoort  

18. Antenne 

19. Batterijvak 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Achteraanzicht 

 
 
 
 

 
Toebehoren: 1 x USB-kabel (inbegrepen)   
 
 
 

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN 
21. Steek nooit objecten in de openingen van het toestel omdat u zo in contact zou kunnen komen 

met onderdelen onder spanning of een kortsluiting veroorzaken. Dit zou een risico op 

elektrocutie of brand met zich meebrengen. 
22. Stel het niet bloot aan stevige impact en gooi er niet mee. 
23. Niet laten vallen, kortsluiten, aanpassen, uit elkaar halen of doorboren. 

24. Ontkoppel het apparaat en vertrouw reparatie toe aan gekwalificeerde professionals in de 

volgende gevallen: 

a. Als het toestel niet meer werkt,  

b. Als het toestel is gevallen of enige schade heeft opgelopen en niet meer werkt zoals 

voordien. 

25. Alle reparaties moeten worden gedaan door een gekwalificeerde technicus. 

26. Houd het uit de buurt van hitte bronnen, direct zonlicht, vochtigheid, water of andere vloeistoffen. 

27. Niet gebruiken onder hoge temperaturen. 

28. Niet in water onderdompelen. 

29. Ontkoppel de USB-kabel van de USB-voedingspoort en de alarmklok na gebruik. 

30. Dit is geen speelgoed. Houd het buiten bereik van kinderen. 

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES 
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 DC5.0V   

 Frequentieband: 88 - 108MHZ 

 1 x CR2032 knoopcelbatterij, 3V (inbegrepen) – Verwijder het plastic lipje aan de binnenkant van 

het batterijvak om de batterij te activeren voordat u de alarmklok gebruikt. 

OPMERKING: Deze batterij is een reservebatterij, maar het is geen voeding voor de alarmklok. Zijn enige 

functie is om, in het interne geheugen van de alarmklok, de tijd en het alarm dat is ingesteld op te 

slaan als u de USB-kabel ontkoppelt van de USB-poort van de computer of van de oplaadbare 

batterij. Dus als de kabel niet verbonden is, zal de batterij u niet in staat stellen om de alarmklok in te 

schakelen (het scherm zal niet inschakelen), of om toegang tot de verschillende functies te krijgen zoals: 

radio, projector etc. Wanneer het opnieuw verbonden wordt, zal de huidige tijd worden weergegeven, en 

het ingestelde alarm kan worden bekeken nadat op de "AL" toets wordt gedrukt. 

In het geval van een lage batterij of onjuiste positie van de batterij in het batterijvak zal deze informatie 

niet worden opgeslagen. Onthoud dat u de batterij moet vervangen en installeer het met de ‘+’-pool 

omhoog  (zie de procedure in de sectie: Procedure om de batterij te vervangen). 

 

BEDIENING 
 

P. Opladen (inschakelen) 

Sluit het micro USB-uiteinde van de kabel aan op de USB-voedingspoort (17), aan de achterkant van de 

alarmklok. 

Sluit het andere uiteinde aan op de USB-poort van de computer of de oplaadbare batterij. 

 
 

Q. Klokfunctie 

Tijdens de instelling moet het apparaat zijn aangesloten met de computer of oplaadbare batterij 
om de permanente verlichting van het scherm te garanderen tijdens de uitvoering van de 
verschillende instellingen. 
 
Als er tijdens de instelling gedurende 20 seconden geen knop wordt ingedrukt, zal de waarde 
stoppen met knipperen en het apparaat sluit de instellingmodus af. 
 
Lang drukken op UP (OMHOOG) of DOWN (OMLAAG) zal de instelling van de waarde met hoge 
snelheid versnellen. 
 
 

De tijd instellen 
 

Druk en houd SET ingedrukt gedurende 3 seconden om naar de tijd instellingmodus te gaan. De uur-

cijfers beginnen te knipperen.  

16. Druk op UP (OMHOOG) of DOWN (OMLAAG) om het uur in te stellen. 

17. Druk opnieuw op SET, de minuten-cijfers beginnen te knipperen. Druk op UP (OMHOOG) of 

DOWN (OMLAAG) om de minuten in te stellen. 

18. Druk opnieuw op SET, de ‘’24 Ur’’ knippert. Druk op UP (OMHOOG) of DOWN (OMLAAG) 

om te schakelen tussen de 12- of 24-uur formaat weergave. 

19. Druk opnieuw op SET, op het beeldscherm knippert “09” knippert. Druk op UP (OMHOOG) of 

DOWN (OMLAAG) om de snooze tijd van 5 tot 60 minuten in te stellen. 

20. Druk opnieuw op SET om te bevestigen en terug te keren naar de normale 

tijdweergavemodus. 
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Opmerking: Wanneer 12 uur tijdsformaat is geselecteerd, zal de melding  
"PM" verschijnen op het scherm in de middag.  

 
Het alarm instellen 

Alarm aan:  

In de normale tijd weergeven druk eenmaal op AL om naar de kalender instellingmodus te gaan, de uur 

cijfers en alarm 1 pictogram        knipperen.  

1. Druk op UP (OMHOOG) of DOWN (OMLAAG) om het uur in te stellen. 

2. Druk opnieuw op AL. De minuten-cijfers beginnen te knipperen en druk op UP (OMHOOG) of 

DOWN (OMLAAG) om de minuten in te stellen. 

3. Druk opnieuw op AL, de OFF (UIT) knippert en druk op UP (OMHOOG) of DOWN (OMLAAG) om 

de alarmtoon samen met de opties:  “OFF" (UIT), "bu" en "rd” in te stellen. 

Opmerking: OFF (UIT) = alarm uit, bu = ontwaken door zoemer, rd = ontwaken door radio. Wanneer 

"bu" of "rd" wordt geselecteerd, zal het desbetreffende alarm ingeschakeld worden.  

4. Druk opnieuw op AL, de uur cijfers en alarm 2 pictogram knipperen. Herhaal  stap 1-3 om het 

in te stellen.  

5. Druk opnieuw op AL om te bevestigen，terug te keren naar de normale tijdweergavemodus. 

OPMERKING: Wanneer alarm 1 of 2 wordt ingesteld, zal  of  op de onderkant van het scherm 

worden weergegeven.  

            Wanneer alarm 1 of alarm 2 afgaat, zal de bijbehorende  of  knipperen. 

Om alarmtijd 1, alarmtijd 2 en het type alarmtoon dat u hebt ingesteld te bekijken, drukt u op AL in de 

normale tijdweergavemodus, alarmtijd 1 knippert, waarbij de ingestelde tijd wordt weergegeven. Druk 

achtereenvolgens op AL om het type alarmtoon, alarmtijd 2 en de bijbehorende toon te zien totdat u 

terugkeert naar de normale tijdweergave (fixed) (vastgelegd). 

 

Alarm uit: 

Druk eenmaal op SNOOZE/DIMMER, het alarm zal stil zijn en weer aan gaan volgens het eerder 

ingestelde sluimerinterval (Zie procedure in de sectie; "De tijd instellen”). Eenmaal drukken op andere 

knoppen kan het alarm stoppen en het zal de volgende dag afgaan. Het pictogram zal niet verdwijnen. 

Opmerking: De standaard snooze duur is 9 minuten.  

          Als het alarm 2 activeert nadat alarm 1 heeft geklonken of het in de sluimermodus is, zal het 

tweede alarm het eerste alarm uitschakelen (het eerste alarm is automatisch opnieuw ingesteld om de 

volgende dag af te gaan).  

 
SNOOZE-functie 
Wanneer het alarm afgaat, druk op SNOOZE/DIMMER om de snooze-functie in te schakelen. Het alarm 
zal 9 minuten (standaard) later inschakelen of volgens het eerder ingestelde sluimerinterval. Herhaal 
deze bewerking zo vaak u wilt om de SNOOZE-functie opnieuw in te schakelen. 
 
 
 

Projectie 
10. In de normale tijdsweergave, drukt u op UP om de tijdprojectie in te schakelen. 

11. Druk opnieuw op UP (OMHOOG) om de lichtintensiteit op volgorde in te stellen: 

helder – licht helder – uit.  

12. Door lang op UP (OMHOOG) te drukken, kunt u het projectiebeeld 180 graden 
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draaien.   

Opmerking: Projectie is standaard uitgeschakeld.  
           Het projectiedeel(15) kan 180 graden gedraaid worden.  

        Wanneer 12 uur tijdsformaat wordt geselecteerd, zal de melding “AM” of “PM” verschijnen in de 
projector. 

 
Achtergrondverlichting 

In de normale tijdsweergave, druk eenmaal op SNOOZE/DIMMER om de intensiteit van de verlichting in 

te stellen, druk daarna achtereenvolgens om de lichtintensiteit van de achtergrondverlichting te 

selecteren: 

Volgorde: Licht helder (standaard) - helder - uit - dim  

Deze instelling kan alleen worden gedaan als de radio uit is en de eenheid geen geluid maakt. 

 Druk 2 seconden lang op SNOOZE/DIMMER om om de automatische modus te activeren. Het "AU" 

pictogram verschijnt.  

 Druk nogmaals 2 seconden lang op SNOOZE/DIMMER om de automatische modus uit te schakelen. 

Het "OFF" pictogram verschijnt.  

Opmerking: 1. "AU" = LED display gaat automatisch naar de lage helderheid in de donkere omgeving or 

low lighted environment.. In deze modus kan de LED helderheid niet handmatig worden ingesteld.   

De lichtsensor (14) niet bedekken of aanraken om deze functie in te schakelen om operationeel te zijn. 

         "OFF" = In deze modus kan de LED helderheid alleen handmatig worden ingesteld.  

 

R. FM radio 

In de normale tijdsweergave, druk eenmaal op RADIO/SLEEP om naar de FM radio modus te gaan. Het 
display toont "ON" en dan start de radio automatisch.  

Druk op UP (OMHOOG) of DOWN (OMLAAG) om de radio naar een gewenst station te draaien, door het 

3 seconden ingedrukt houden van UP (OMHOOG) of DOWN (OMLAAG) kan u automatisch scannen voor 

het volgende heldere station.  

Druk eenmaal op "VOL" om in de volume instelling modus te komen, de volumecijfers "L10" knipperen. 

Druk op UP (OMHOOG) of DOWN (OMLAAG) om het volume in te stellen. Druk op VOL om de volume 

instelmodus te verlaten en terug te keren naar de normale tijdweergavemodus. 

 

Opmerking: Volume: Van L00 (minimum) tot L15 (maximum) 

Drukken op SNOOZE/DIMMER kan de radio uitzetten.  

Attentie: Houd uw radio uit de buurt van storende bronnen of andere elektronische apparaten, die storing 

kunnen veroorzaken op de radio.  

 

Instellen van radiostations 

Deze wekkerradio heeft een totaal van 15 vooraf ingestelde geheugens voor FM stations zodat u uw 

favoriete stations vooraf kunt  instellen en snel toegang heeft.  

1. Selecteer een radiostation dat u wilt. Houd SET 2 seconden ingedrukt, "01" knippert en het 

"MEM" pictogram verschijnt.  

Opmerking: Als tijdens het instellen geen toets voor ongeveer 5 seconden wordt ingedrukt, zal 

de waarde stoppen met knipperen en zal het apparaat de instelmodus verlaten.  

2. Druk opnieuw op SET om het geheugen te bevestigen.  
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3. Voor andere favoriete stations, herhaalt u stap 1, druk op UP (OMHOOG) of DOWN (OMLAAG) 

om een ander geheugennummer te selecteren, druk op SET om te bevestigen.   

Opmerking: Eenmaal drukken op SET kan op elk moment toegang krijgen tot een vooraf ingesteld 

station. Opnieuw drukken op SET om te kiezen voor een vooraf ingesteld station op in oplopende 

volgorde 1-15. 

Als u een vooraf ingesteld station wilt bewerken, selecteer dan een ander station en herhaal stap 3. Dit 

overschrijft de vorige instellingen.  

 

Sluimerfunctie  

6. Druk tweemaal op RADIO/SLEEP om de sluimermodus in te gaan. De "05 "cijfers worden 

weergegeven en het "SL" pictogram verschijnt. 

7. Druk opnieuw op RADIO/SLEEP achtereenvolgens om de sluimertijd te selecteren tussen de 

volgende opties: 05-10-15-30-45-60-75-90-OFF. Wanneer u de gewenste optie heeft bereikt, 

stopt u met drukken en wacht tot de klok terugkeert naar de normale tijdweergavemodus; de 

sluimertijd is dan opgeslagen. 

 

Opmerking: 05 - 90 = 05 minuten - 90 minuten. 
          In de normale tijdsweergave, tweemaal drukken op RADIO/SLEEP kan de resterende sluimertijd 
weergeven. De radio zal spelen tijdens de ingestelde sluimertijd en dan automatisch uitschakelen. 

 

S. Opladen  

Sluit de oplaadkabel van uw mobiele telefoon aan op de USB-poort (16) aan de achterkant van de 

alarmklok, sluit dan de andere kant aan op uw mobiele telefoon. De wekkerradio laadt de mobiele 

telefoon automatisch op.  

Opmerking: 1. Gebruik de originele kabel van uw mobiele telefoon voor het opladen. 

          2. Opladen met deze USB aansluiting kan lang duren.  

 

T. Fabrieksinstellingen herstellen 

Verwijder de USB-kabel en de back-up batterij, dan kan de klok worden hersteld naar de 

fabrieksinstellingen. Vervolgens kunt u de klok opnieuw inschakelen en de functie instellen.  

Procedure om de batterij te vervangen 
 

 

 
VEILIGHEIDSTIP VOOR DE BATTERIJ 

 Verwijder de batterij als u niet van plan bent de alarmklok voor een langere tijd te gebruiken. 

 Combineer geen alkaline batterijen met gewone batterijen (koolstof-zink) of oplaadbare 

batterijen (nikkel hybride). 
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 Combineer geen nieuwe met gebruikte batterijen. 

 Probeer geen batterijen op te laden die niet oplaadbaar zijn. 

 Haal indien mogelijk oplaadbare batterijen uit het apparaat alvorens ze op te laden. 

 Oplaadbare batterijen moeten altijd worden opgeladen onder toezicht van een volwassene. 

 Verwijder de lege batterijen. 

 Zorg er voor dat er geen kortsluiting ontstaat bij voedingspunten. 

 Gebruik altijd de aanbevolen batterijen of batterijen van een overeenkomend type. 

 Respecteer de polariteit van de batterijen. 

 

   HANDHAVING 

 Maak het alleen met een droog doek schoon. 

 Het is belangrijk dat geen vloeistof de binnenkant van het werkstuk bereikt. 

 

LET OP: U mag dit apparaat niet wegdoen met uw huishoudafval. Uw gemeente heeft een speciaal 
inzamelsysteem opgezet voor dit soort producten. Vraag op uw gemeentehuis waar zich de 
speciaal hiervoor bestemde containers bevinden. Elektrische en elektronische producten 
bevatten namelijk bestanddelen en stoffen die gevaarlijk kunnen zijn voor het milieu of voor de 
volksgezondheid en moeten worden gerecycleerd. 
Dit pictogram geeft aan dat de elektrische en elektronische apparatuur speciaal moeten worden 
ingezameld. Het pictogram bestaat uit een doorgekruiste container op wielen. 
 

Geïmporteerd door EML – Prodis Merk, 1 rue de Rome 93110  Rosny-sous-Bois - Frankrijk 
Op de markt gebracht door EUROTOPS VERSAND GMBH D-40764 LANGENFELD - Duitsland 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 


